

Shephali

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 6384 OF 2020**

Rajesh G Poddar & Ors

...Petitioners

*Versus*

State Bank of India

...Respondent

---

**Mr Amir Arsiwala, with Amrendra Sinha, for the Petitioners.**  
**Mr Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate, with Vishal Narichania,**  
*Ravitej Chillumri & G Patni, i/b Khaitan & Co, for the*  
*Respondent.*

---

**CORAM G.S. Patel &**  
**Madhav J. Jamdar, JJ.**  
**DATED: 28th February 2022**

**PC:-**

SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE

Digitally signed  
by SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE  
Date: 2022.02.28  
17:39:19 +0530

1. Mr Jagtinai states that in the Petitioners' Affidavit in Rejoinder, there are fresh averments made for the first time and an altogether a new ground is taken. He seeks to rely on additional documents to counter the new ground. We see no reason to allow a multiplication of Affidavits. Instead, we will permit Mr Jagtiani to rely on the additional documents provided a set is given to Mr Arsiwala in advance. We are informed now that these documents are annexed to the unfiled Affidavit in sur-Rejoinder, a copy of which is Mr Arsiwala has.

**2.** All concerned will act on production of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**(Madhav J. Jamdar, J)**

**(G. S. Patel, J)**